
1

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: APPEALS PANEL

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2018, AT 10.30 AM*

Place: THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, THE TOWN HALL, AVENUE 
ROAD, LYMINGTON

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
E-mail:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, in accordance with the defined 

procedure that is attached.   Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name 
and number shown above.

PLEASE NOTE:  The Hearing will be preceded by a visit to the site.  Please meet at the 
place indicated on the attached plan at 10.00 a.m.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting.



2

2.  MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 as a correct record.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.

4.  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.17/18 (Pages 3 - 54)

To consider objections to the making of Tree Preservation Order 17/18 relating to 
land of north of Torreyana Gardens, Pennington, Lymington.

5.  ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

To: Councillors Councillors

A R Alvey
Mrs D E Andrews
Ms L C Ford

A T Glass
C A Wise



3

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
DETERMINING TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS WHERE OBJECTIONS TO THE 

ORDER HAVE BEEN MADE

Procedure at the Appeals Panel for Tree Preservation Orders

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 Regulations oblige local authorities to take into consideration any duly made 
objections before deciding whether to confirm a Tree Preservation Order.  A 
duly made objection must be sent to the Council in writing.  Whether this 
objection is made by letter or by e-mail it will be considered to be a public 
document that is open to inspection on the file and may, in the event of an 
Appeal, be published in full.

1.2 At New Forest District Council, objections are considered by a Panel drawn 
from the Appeals Committee.

1.3 Meetings of the Appeals Panel are formal meetings of the Council.  The Panel 
is supported by a legal advisor and a Committee Administrator.  The Panel will 
consider all the evidence that has been submitted in respect of the Order.  All of 
the evidence and representations received are published and in the public 
domain.

1.4 The Appeals Panel will hear the cases put forward objecting to the making of 
the Order and also in support of confirming the Order.  The Members of the 
Panel will balance the evidence before them, in the light of the statutory 
constraints and guidance that apply.

1.5 The process is designed to be as open as possible and to make it as easy as 
possible for objectors and supporters of the Order to represent their point of 
view.  They may therefore choose to have someone with them for support; or 
have their case presented by a friend, relative or professional advisor; and they 
may call such professional advisors as they feel necessary.

2. GUIDELINES FOR MEMBER ATTENDANCE

2.1 If a member of the Panel represents the area in which the contested Tree 
Preservation Order has been made as the local Ward Councillor, in accordance 
with the District Council’s Code of Conduct, that Panel member must determine 
for themselves whether or not they have an interest within the terms of that 
Code and consequently whether they should take part in the decision making 
process.

3. SITE VISITS

3.1 Members meet on site before the meeting to view the tree(s) covered by the 
Order.  The objector(s), arboriculturist, Local Ward Councillor(s) and a 
representative of the Parish or Town Council are also invited to the site visit.  
No discussion on the merits of the Order may take place at the site visit.  The 
purpose of the visit is for Members to familiarise themselves with the site and 
the tree(s) and for the arboriculturist and the objector(s) to point out any 
features of the tree(s).



4

4. OBJECTION MEETING

4.1 The Chairman will explain that this is a procedure adopted by the Council for 
determining objections to Tree Preservation Orders.

4.2 The procedure for the meeting will be as follows:-

1. The objector(s) will explain the reasons for objection.  They may expand 
on their written objection and may call any expert witnesses.  They may 
also choose to have their case presented on their behalf by a friend or a 
professional advisor.  They may also have a friend or other supporter 
with them for the hearing.

2. The Council’s arboriculturist may ask questions of the objector(s) or 
their representatives.

3. Members of the Panel may ask questions of the objector(s).

4. Supporters of the objector(s) may be heard, following the same 
procedure as in 1, 2 and 3.

5. The Council’s arboriculturist will put the case for preservation.

6. The objector(s) may ask questions of the arboriculturist.

7. Members of the Panel may ask questions of the arboriculturist.

8. The supporter(s) of the Order may be heard.  They may ask questions 
of the objector(s) and the arboriculturist.  The supporters of the order 
may also choose to have their case presented on their behalf by a friend 
or a professional advisor.  They may also have a friend or other 
supporter with them for the hearing.

9. The local member may be heard.

10. The Town or Parish Council may be heard.

11. Members of the Panel may ask questions of the supporter(s).

12. The arboriculturist may sum up.

13. The objector(s) may sum up.

4.3 At the conclusion of the objection meeting the Chairman will declare the hearing 
closed.

4.4 The Panel will then discuss the matter on the basis of the evidence that has 
been presented to it. No additional information will be sought once the hearing 
has been closed.  The press and public may remain while the decision is made.



5

4.5 The decision of the Panel will be conveyed in writing to the objector(s) and all 
other persons originally served with a copy of the Order as soon as possible 
following the meeting.

PLEASE NOTE: ALL REPRESENTATIONS THAT ARE TO BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT 
IN HEARING AN APPEAL WILL BE PUBLISHED IN FULL IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S NORMAL PROCEDURES FOR 
PUBLISHING DOCUMENTS FOR MEETINGS.

(Auth-ad/Cttee/JMD/Appeals Panel/TPO Procedure Revised 1107.doc)
(11/07)



This page is intentionally left blank



11

12

31

14

19

26

Our Lady and St Joseph
Catholic Primary School

79

Fir

10

61

1

10

6

Cottage
Dene

1

2

3

5

63

63a

73

4

The2

1

7

9

15

11

6

5

1

43

14

Nest

9

12

Lauravon

1

53

10

Oakfields

Gara
ge

14

47

11

25

Trees

77

Fern Lea

83

65

81

2

1

4

1

10

3

7

4

Sub
Sta

El

YARRELL CROFT

PINETOPS CLOSE

RAMLEY ROAD

TO
RREYANA GARDENS

LONG CLOSE

Path (um)

25.6m

7
11

11

9

Car Park

D
E C

LAR
ES C

LO
SE

T1

T1

T6

T7

W1

G1

T8

T9

T3

T2

T1

G1

T6

T5

W1

New Forest National Park Authority
Lymington Town Hall
Avenue Road
Lymington
SO41 9ZG

Tel:  01590 646600
Fax: 01590 646666

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100014703

[ENTER TITLE]

SCALE:  1:1154
Date: 28/09/2018

Meeting Point

Page 1

Agenda Annex

James.Palmer
Highlight



This page is intentionally left blank



APPEALS PANEL – 9 OCTOBER 2018

OBJECTION TO THE MAKING OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
17/19, LAND TO THE NORTH OF TORREYANA GARDENS, 
PENNINGTON

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This meeting of an Appeals Panel has been convened to hear an objection to the 
making of a Tree Preservation Order.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Tree Preservation Orders are made under Section 198 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (the Act).  The Act is supported by guidance issued by the 
Department for Communities and Local Government on 6 March 2014 entitled 
“Tree Preservation Orders and trees in conservation areas” (“the DCLG 
Guidance”).

2.2 Tree matters throughout the New Forest District are dealt with by the New Forest 
National Park Authority, with the Park Authority acting on this Council’s behalf 
outside the Park area.  

2.3 Where a Tree Preservation Order is made by a Park Authority officer, it has 
immediate provisional effect to protect the tree.  This provisional effect will last for 
six months, or until the Order is confirmed by the planning authority, whichever is 
earlier.  

2.4 The Order contains a schedule (which includes a map) specifying which tree or 
trees are protected by the Order.    

2.5 Once the Order has been made, it is served, together with a Notice, on all persons 
with an interest in the land affected by the Order.  It will also be made available for 
public inspection. Other parties told about the Order include the Town or Parish 
Council and District Council ward members.  The Authority may also choose to 
publicise the Order more widely.  The Notice will state the reasons that the Order 
has been made, and will contain information about how objections or 
representations may be made in relation to the Order.

2.6 The procedure allows for written objections and representations to be made to the 
Authority.  

2.7 Where an objection is made to the Order, in the first instance, the Tree Officers will 
contact the objector to see if their concerns can be resolved.  If they cannot, then, 
in respect of trees outside the National Park area, the objection is referred to a 
meeting of this Council’s Appeals Panel for determination.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



2.8 The Appeals Panel must consider any duly made objections and representations, 
and must decide whether to confirm the Tree Preservation Order, with or without 
modifications.

3. CRITERIA FOR MAKING A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER

3.1 A local planning authority may make an Order if it appears to them to be:

“expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the preservation of 
trees or woodlands in their area”.

4. TYPES OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER

4.1 The Tree Preservation Order may protect one or more individual trees, groups of 
trees or woodlands or, more rarely, refer to an area of land.

4.2 An individually specified tree must meet the criteria for protection in its own right.

4.3 A group of trees must have amenity value as a group, without each individual tree 
necessarily being of outstanding value.  The overall impact and quality of the group 
should merit protection.  

4.4 A woodland order would protect woodland as a whole.  While each tree is 
protected, not every tree has to have high amenity value in its own right.  It is the 
general character of the woodland that is important.  A woodland order would 
protect trees and saplings which are planted or grow naturally after the order is 
made.

4.5 An area designation can be used to protect trees dispersed over a specified area.  
It may protect all trees in that area, or only trees of a particular species.  An area 
order may well be introduced as a holding measure, until a proper survey can be 
done.  It is normally considered good practice to review area orders and replace 
them with one or more orders that specify individual or groups of trees.  

5. THE ROLE OF THE PANEL

5.1 While objectors may object on any grounds, the decision about confirmation of the 
Order should be confined to the test set out in 3.1 above.

5.2 Amenity value

This term is not defined in the Act, but the DCLG Guidance advises:

 Orders should be used to protect selected trees and woodlands if their removal 
would have a significant negative impact on the local environment and its 
enjoyment by the public.

 There should be a reasonable degree of public benefit in the present or future.  

Page 4



 When assessing amenity value, the authority might take the following into 
consideration: -

i. Visibility: The extent to which the trees or woodlands can be 
seen by the public will inform the authority’s assessment of 
whether the impact on the local environment is significant. The 
trees, or at least part of them, should normally be visible from a 
public place, such as a road or footpath, or accessible by the 
public.

ii. Individual, collective and wider impact: Public visibility alone 
will not be sufficient to warrant an Order. The authority should also 
assess the particular importance of an individual tree, or groups of 
trees or woodlands by reference to its or their characteristics 
including: -
a. Size and form;
b. Future potential as an amenity;
c. Rarity, cultural or historic value;
d. Contribution to, and relationship with, the landscape; and
e. Contribution to the character or appearance of a conservation 

area.
iii. Other factors: Where relevant to an assessment of the amenity 

value of trees or woodlands, authorities may consider taking into 
account other factors, such as importance to nature conservation 
or response to climate change. These factors alone would not 
warrant making an order.

5.3 Expediency

Again, this is not defined in the Act, but the DCLG Guidance is as follows:

Although some trees or woodlands may merit protection on amenity grounds it may 
not be expedient to make them the subject of an Order. For example it is unlikely 
to be necessary to make an Order in respect of trees which are under good 
arboricultural or silvicultural management.

It may be expedient to make an Order if the authority believes there is a risk of 
trees being felled, pruned or damaged in ways which would have a significant 
impact on the amenity of the area.  But it is not necessary for there to be 
immediate risk for there to be a need to protect the trees.  In some cases the 
authority may believe that certain trees are at risk as a result of development 
pressures and may consider, where this is in the interests of amenity, that it is 
expedient to make an Order.  Authorities can also consider other sources of risks 
to trees with significant amenity value.  For example, changes in property 
ownership and intentions to fell trees are not always known in advance, so it may 
sometimes be appropriate to proactively make Orders as a precaution.

6. THE EFFECT OF THE ORDER

6.1 Once the Order has been made, it is an offence to cut down, top, lop, uproot, 
wilfully damage or wilfully destroy the protected tree or trees without first gaining 
consent from the Council through a tree works application, unless such works are 
covered by an exemption within the Act.  

Page 5



6.2 There is no fee for a tree works application.  If consent is refused for tree works, 
the applicant has the right of appeal to the Secretary of State.

7. CONSIDERATION

7.1 Members will have visited the site immediately prior to the formal hearing, to allow 
them to acquaint themselves with the characteristics of the tree or trees within the 
context of the surrounding landscape.  Members should reach a decision, based 
on their own observations, any evidence presented, and any objections and 
representations made, whether it appears to them to be expedient in the interests 
of amenity to confirm the Order.  

7.2 The written evidence that is attached to this report is as follows:

Appendix 1 The Tree Preservation Order.

Appendix 2 The report of the Council’s Tree Officer, setting out all the issues 
(s)he considers should be taken into account, and making the 
case for confirming the Order.

Appendix 3 The written representations from the objectors to the making of 
the Order

Appendix 4 Written representations from any supporters of the Order.

Members will hear oral evidence at the hearing, in support of these written 
representations.  The procedure to be followed at the hearing is attached to the 
agenda.

8. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

8.1 There are some modest administrative costs associated with the actual process of 
serving and confirming the Order.  There are more significant costs associated with 
the need to respond to any Tree Work Applications to lop, top or fell the trees as 
the officers will normally visit the site and give advice on the potential work.

8.2 The Council does not become liable for any of the costs of maintaining the tree or 
trees.  That remains the responsibility of the trees’ owner.

8.3 The Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012 
provide that a person will be entitled to receive compensation from the Local 
Planning Authority for loss or damage caused or incurred in consequence of: -

(a) The refusal of any consent required under the Regulations;
(b) The grant of any such consent subject to conditions;
(c) The refusal of any consent, agreement or approval required under such a 

condition.

8.4 A claim to compensation cannot be made where: -

Page 6



(a) More than 12 months have elapsed since the Local Planning Authority’s 
decision (or, if the decision has been appealed to the Secretary of State, 
from the date of determination of the appeal);

(b) The amount of the claim would be less than £500.

8.5 Compensation is NOT payable: -

(a) For loss of development value or other diminution in the value of the land. 
‘Development value’ means an increase in value attributable to the 
prospect of developing land, including the clearing of land;

(b) For loss or damage which, having regard to the application made, and the 
documents and particulars accompanying the application, was not 
reasonably foreseeable when consent was refused, or was granted subject 
to conditions;

(c) For loss or damage which was (i) reasonably foreseeable by the person 
seeking compensation, and (ii) attributable to that person’s failure to take 
reasonable steps to avert the loss or damage, or to mitigate its extent;

(d) For costs incurred in appealing to the Secretary of State against the refusal 
of any consent required under the Regulations, or the grant of such consent 
subject to conditions.

9. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 The trees must have significant value within their landscape to justify the 
confirmation of the Order.

10. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

11. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

11.1 The making or confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the 
right of the property owner (under the First Protocol of the European Convention on 
Human Rights) peacefully to enjoy his possessions.  Such interference is capable 
of justification if it is in the public interest (the amenity value of the tree).

11.2 In so far as the trees are on or serve private residential property, the making or 
confirmation of a Tree Preservation Order could interfere with the right of a person 
(under Article 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights) to respect for his 
private and family life and his home.  Such interference is capable of justification if 
it is in accordance with the law and necessary in a democratic society for the 
protection of the rights and freedoms of others.

Page 7



12. RECOMMENDED:

12.1 That the Panel consider all the evidence before them and determine whether to 
confirm Tree Preservation Order 17/18 relating to land to the north of Torreyana 
Gardens, Pennington with, or without, amendment.

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers:

Jan Debnam Attached Documents:
Committee Administrator TPO 17/18
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588 Published documents
E-mail: jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

Grainne O’Rourke
Executive Head Governance and Regulation.
Tel:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail:  grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Apologies
	4 Tree Preservation Order No.17/18
	Appendix 1 complete
	Appendix 2 complete
	Appendix 3 complete
	Appendix 4 complete




Minutes of the meeting


1

9 OCTOBER 2018

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

APPEALS PANEL

Minutes of a meeting of the Appeals Panel held in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Avenue Road, Lymington on Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Councillors: Councillors:

* A R Alvey
 Mrs D E Andrews
 Ms L C Ford

* A T Glass
* C A Wise

*Present

Also In Attendance

Mr N Gruber and Mr J Palmer (Tree Officers, New Forest National Park Authority) 
Mr T Rothwell – Observer 
Mr J Spooner – on behalf of Wates Development Limited, Objector
Mr B Spiller – on behalf of Wates Development Limited, Objector

Officers Attending:

P Mwedzi, Mrs K Wardle and Mrs A Wilson

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs D Andrews and C Ford.

27  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:

That Cllr Alvey be elected Chairman for the meeting.

28  MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2018 be signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record.

29  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made by any member in connection with an 
agenda item.

30  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO.17/18 

The hearing had been preceded by a visit to the site to allow members to view the 
trees identified in W1 of Tree Preservation Order 17/18 (‘the Order’).  The woodland 
was viewed from three places in Torreyana Gardens and from the public footpath to 
the north of Torreyana Gardens.



Appeals Pnl 9 OCTOBER 2018

2

Mr Spooner advised the Panel that his client had owned the site for the last 40 
years.  He considered the public amenity value of the trees to be negligible.  The 
tallest trees in the area identified in the Order were 7m high and approximately 20-
25 cm in diameter.  It was estimated that the trees were 40 years old and were 
therefore immature.  Mr Spooner considered the trees as scrubland in nature, 
rather than woodland.  A definition of scrubland was provided to the Panel.  Mr 
Spooner also raised the issue of the expediency of the Order and referred the 
Panel to paragraph 5.3 of the report, which detailed the DCLG Guidance on 
expediency.

Mr Spiller reported that his client had a long term interest in the site.  The owner 
had been a good custodian of the land, leaving the trees to grow.

The issue of future development of the site was raised and concern was expressed 
that the Order could make any development proposals unviable.

In answer to a question from the Tree Officer regarding the reason for the objection, 
Mr Spooner reported he did not agree with the description of the area being 
“woodland” in nature, nor was it expedient to make the order.  If any trees were to 
be protected, protection should be afforded only the most valuable ones.  

In answer to questions from members, Mr Spiller advised that the land subject to 
the Order was within the green belt and that the owner had promoted the land for 
development for a long period of time.  The owner had also worked with the District 
Council on the development of the Local Plan, although it was noted that the land 
was no longer allocated for development in the Local Plan. However, discussions 
had been taking place with the Town Council in relation to whether the land would 
be suitable as an affordable housing exception site.    

The site would continue to be promoted for development and it was hoped to bring 
forward planning proposals in the future.  It was argued that there was no 
immediate or future risk to the trees, if development of the site was not approved.  It 
was felt that the Order was an unnecessary and unreasonable burden.

Mr Palmer, the Tree Officer, advised the Panel that a Tree Preservation Order had 
been proposed a number of years ago in response to the Urban Design Officer at 
New Forest District Council having concerns about the site.  A decision had been 
taken not to proceed with making an Order at that stage as it was believed not to be 
expedient at that time.  Mr Palmer had been asked more recently by officers at New 
Forest District Council to consider whether a Tree Preservation Order was 
appropriate and it was confirmed that the site was being promoted for development.  

The completion of the development of Torreyana Gardens had increased the 
amenity value of the trees.  New trees had been planted as part of the development 
and were included in the Order.  The trees in the Order would help to soften the 
appearance of the new houses and they would increase in amenity value over time.  
The trees also screened the new development from the public footpath.

The Panel were informed that the carrying out of work on trees subject to a Tree 
Preservation Order, insofar as such works were necessary to implement a full 
planning permission, would be permitted.  A Tree Preservation Order did not 
necessarily prevent the grant of planning permission in the future.



Appeals Pnl 9 OCTOBER 2018

3

In answer to a question from Mr Spooner, the objector, Mr Palmer advised the 
Panel that the Order had been considered expedient as the land was currently 
being promoted for development and, therefore, the trees were at risk.  The 
objector reported that the land had been continually promoted since the 1990s.

Mr Palmer stated that, in his professional opinion, the area identified in the Order 
was woodland in nature and worthy of protection.   He noted that Mr Spooner held a 
different view.

In summing up, Mr Palmer emphasised that the woodland was a significant asset to 
the area, particularly in the light of the construction of the new houses in Torreyana 
Gardens and the nearby school. The woodland was clearly visible from public 
access roads.  There was a significant amenity value which would increase as the 
trees matured. The site was being promoted for development and, therefore, it was 
expedient to confirm the Order.

Mr Spooner stressed that the public amenity value of the trees was limited in places 
and defined the area as scrubland rather than woodland.  He also felt that there 
was no expediency in confirming the Order.

Members were reminded of the tests that should be applied in considering whether 
or not to confirm the Order, as set out in the report to the Panel.  The Panel was 
advised that it might confirm the order when it considered that it was expedient and 
in the interests of amenity to do so.  The Panel was also reminded of the 
implications of the Human Rights Act 1998 and in particular the right to the peaceful 
enjoyment of possessions and the right to respect for private and family life.

The Hearing then closed.

The Panel was satisfied that the woodland provided a significant public amenity 
value and that the trees benefitted the local community.  The trees provided 
screening along the public footpath of the Torreyana Gardens development and 
were an important feature of the landscape.  

The majority of the Panel was satisfied that, in addition to meeting the test of being 
in the interests of amenity, it was also expedient to confirm the Order due to the risk 
of development on the site.

RESOLVED:

That Tree Preservation Order 17/18 be confirmed without amendment.

CHAIRMAN


